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THE .CITY OF .. * 

COLUMBUS 
ANOREW J. GlNTHER,.MAYOR 

DEPARTMENT OF BU!LDlNG 

AND ZONING SERVICES 

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP 

Council Variance Application 
111 North Front Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Phone: 614-645-4522 • www.columbus.gov fbzs • zoninginfo@columbus.gov 

Chapter 3307 of the Columbus Zoning Code 

Section 3307.10 Variances by City Council 

A. Permit a variance in the yard, height, or parking requirements of any district only in conjuction with a change in zoning or
a use variance and only where there are unusual and practical difficulties or unusual hardships in the carrying out of the
zoning district provisions due to an irregular shape oflot, topography, or other conditions, providing such variance will
not seriously affect any adjoining property or the general welfare.

B. Permit a use of the property not permitted by the Zoning District established on the property if such use will not adversely
affect the surrounding property or surrounding neighborhood and if Council is satisfied that the granting of such variance
will alleviate some hardship or difficulty which warrants a variance from the Comprehensive Plan.

Before authorizing any variance from the Zoning Code in a specific case, City Council shall first determine that such 
variance will not impair an adequate supply oflight and air to the adjacent property, unreasonably increase the congestion 
of public streets, increase the danger of fires, endanger the public safety, unreasonably diminish or impair the public 
health, safety, comfort, morals, or welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Columbus. 

In granting a variance pursuant to this section, Council may impose such requirements and conditions regarding the 
location, character , duration, and other features of the variance proposal as Council deems necessary to carry out the 
intent and purpose of this Zoning Code and to otherwise safeguard the public safety and welfare 

List all sections of Code to be varied and explain your reasoning as to why this request should be granted. 

PLEASE NOTE: It is the applicant's responsibility to identify all variances required for the project. If any 
necessary variances are discovered after your application is approved, a new application will be required. 

I have read the foregoing and believe my application for relief from the requirements of the Zoning Code 
contains the necessary hardship, will not adversely affect surrounding property owners and will comply with 
the variance(s) requested as detailed below (use separate page if needed or desired): 

See Exhibit B 

��� . 
s;gnature of Applicant 6 - _A�- (} ::V---4J Dale i;l

� Signature of Attorney ,D� � �ate 

PLEASE NOTE: Incomplete infoJ."mation will J."esult in the rejection of this submittal. 
Applications must be submitted by appointment. Call 614-645-4522 to schedule. 

Please make checks payable to the Columbus City Treasurer 
Rev 2/19.slp 
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Exhibit B 
 

Statement of Hardship 
 

CV20-088, 875 N. Fourth Street, Columbus, OH 43201 

 
The site is pending rezoning (Z20-078) from CPD (Ordinance 3177-2017, Z17-036) to CPD for  
Subareas 1 and 2 and to R-2F for Subarea 3. This variance application is made in conjunction with the  
pending rezoning. Ordinance 3178-2017, CV17-062 granted a variance to permit a ground level  
accessible dwelling unit in Subarea 1. The variance for the ground level dwelling unit is repeated in  
this application. The Subarea 1 building proposed in 2017 is now built and change of use of the  
existing building in Subarea 2 to restaurant has been completed.  
 
With rezoning Z20-078, Subarea 3 is proposed to be rezoned to R-2F to permit a two (2) dwelling 
unit building. Applicable variances are cited for the R-2F district. The site was previously developed  
with a dwelling IVC approved for demolition due to the condition of the structure. The R-2-F area will  
be split from the current parcel and it is anticipated Subarea 1 and Subarea 2 will also be split 
 
Applicant has a hardship in that there is no commercial zoning district to which the property 
could be rezoned to permit a ground floor dwelling unit in a commercial district. Applicant has a  
practical difficulty to provide a ground level accessible dwelling unit without a variance. The R-2F area  
is requested to build the proposed two (2) dwelling unit building. The residential use of the area is  
consistent with historical residential use. The R-2F district provides conforming zoning for two 
dwelling units but variances to development standards are required. The requested variances are not 
substantial, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, will not affect the delivery of 
government services, the variances are required for reasonable use of the property and are 
consistent with the spirit of the zoning requirement and many different types of land uses in close 
proximity in the Italian Village Historic District.  A dwelling unit tree shall be provided on the R-2F 
parcel and depicted on the approved site plan for building permit for the 2 dwelling unit building.  
 
Applicant requests the following variances:  
 
1). Section 3356.03, C-4 Permitted Uses, to permit one (1) ground level dwelling unit in Subarea 1.   
 
The following variances are for Subarea 3, R-2F: 
 
2). Section 3332.05(A)(4), Area District Lot Width Requirements, to reduce required lot width from 50 
feet to 28 feet.  
 
3). Section 3332.14, R-2F, Area District Requirements, while actual lot area is 2,500 +/- SF,  lot area 
based on Section 3332.18(C), Basis of Computing Area, is 2,352 +/- SF by multiplying lot width (28’) by 
three times the lot width (84’).  
 
4). Section 3332.26, Minimum Side Yard Permitted, to reduce the north side yard from 5’ to 3’ and 
part of the south side yard from 5’ to 4’.   
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SITE

CV20-088 
875 N. 4th St. 

Approximately 0.57 acres 
 

 

  

To CPD 

To R‐2F 
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Approximately 0.57 acres 
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SITE 

CV20-088 
875 N. 4th St. 

Approximately 0.57 acres 
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Certificate of Appropriateness 
ITALIAN VILLAGE COMMISSION 

 

  

 
 

Date Issued: 08/30/2021  

This Certificate of Appropriateness is not a zoning clearance or a building permit.  This document does not relieve the applicant from the 
responsibility of filing for and obtaining any required zoning clearance and/or building permit from the City of Columbus Department of Building 
& Zoning Services (645-6090 / 111 N. Front Street) and following all other applicable codes and ordinances of the City of Columbus. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 889 N Fourth Street 
APPLICANT’S NAME:  Columbus Design LLC –Karrick Sherrill (Applicant)/ Lykens Companies 
(Owner) 
APPLICATION NO.:  IV-21-07-013   

MEETING DATE:  7/13/2021       EXPIRATION: 7/13/2022 

The Italian Village Commission hereby certifies that the application for the above referenced property and a copy of this Certificate of 
Appropriateness are on file with the city’s Historic Preservation Office. The Commission has reviewed the application and taken the following 
action(s) in accordance with Columbus City Code 3116 & 3319 and the architectural guidelines: 

 Approved: Commission   or Staff   Exterior alterations per APPROVED SPECIFICATIONS 
 Recommendation for Approval: Requested re-zoning/special permit/variance per APPROVED 
SPECIFICATIONS 

APPROVED SPECIFICATIONS:  

Approve application IV-21-07-013, 889 N Fourth St., as submitted with clarifications as noted: 
• Update the window configuration on the north and west elevations of residence, per 

submitted documentation. 
• Add a roof ridge vent, per submitted documentation. 
• Remove previously approve landscaping from front, side and rear of building and replace 

with hardscaping, per submitted documentation. 
MOTION: Cooke/Michl-Smith 4-0-1) [Sudy] APPROVED. 

 
 Drawings Required 

This Certificate of Appropriateness is only valid for work performed in accordance with the motion so passed and approved by 
the Commission, and shall accompany plans submitted for zoning clearance and/or building permits. 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Staff Notes: Sidewalk to the South of the 889 N Fourth St. was 
approved to be concrete as part of application # IV-17-10-15. 
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Certificate of Appropriateness 
ITALIAN VILLAGE COMMISSION 

Date Issued: 10/19/2020 

This Certificate of Appropriateness is not a zoning clearance or a building permit.  This document does not relieve the applicant from the 
responsibility of filing for and obtaining any required zoning clearance and/or building permit from the City of Columbus Department of Building 
& Zoning Services (645-6090 / 111 N. Front Street) and following all other applicable codes and ordinances of the City of Columbus. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 875 N Fourth Street 
APPLICANT’S NAME:  Lykens Companies c/o Dave Perry (Applicant)/ Blankenship Family 
Partnership (Owner) 

APPLICATION NO.:  IV-20-10-022 10/13/2021 

The Italian Village Commission hereby certifies that the application for the above referenced property and a copy of this Certificate of 
Appropriateness are on file with the city’s Historic Preservation Office. The Commission has reviewed the application and taken the following 
action(s) in accordance with Columbus City Code 3116 & 3319 and the architectural guidelines: 

Approved: Commission   or Staff   Exterior alterations per APPROVED SPECIFICATIONS 
Recommendation for Approval: Requested re-zoning/special permit/variance per APPROVED 
SPECIFICATIONS 

APPROVED SPECIFICATIONS: 

Recommend approval of Application IV-20-10-022, 875 N Fourth Street, as submitted, with all 
clarifications noted: 
Variance Recommendation 
• Section 3356.03, C-4 Permitted Uses, to permit one (1) ground level dwelling unit in Subarea 1.
• The following variances are for Subarea 3, R-2F:
• Section 3312.25, Maneuvering, to permit 2 stack parked parking spaces, thereby not providing

independent maneuvering area for the interior parking space.
• Section 3332.05(A)(4), Area District Lot Width Requirements, to reduce required lot width from

50 feet to 28 feet. 
• Section 3332.14, R-2F, Area District Requirements, while actual lot area is 2,657 square feet lot

area based on Section 3332.18(C), Basis of Computing Area, is 2,352 square feet by
multiplying lot width (28’) by three times the lot width (84’).

• Section 3332.21(F), Building Lines, to reduce the minimum N. 4th Street building setback from
1o feet to 9.6 feet. 

• Section 3332.25, Maximum Side Yards Permitted, to reduce the sum of the side yards from 10
feet to 8 feet. 

• Section 3332.26, Minimum Side Yard Permitted, to reduce the side yards from 5 feet to 3
feet.  

MOTION: Goodman/Fergus (5-0-1) [Sudy] RECOMMENDED. 
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Italian Village Commission 
October 13, 2020 

Page 2 of 2 

Drawings Required 
This Certificate of Appropriateness is only valid for work performed in accordance with the motion so passed and approved by 
the Commission, and shall accompany plans submitted for zoning clearance and/or building permits. 
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